

No. 12,811

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

PAUL W. SAMPSELL, Trustee in Bankruptcy of the Estate
of Juvenile Products of Pasadena, a corporation, Bank-
rupt,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
for the Southern District of California.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES.

THERON LAMAR CAUDLE,
Assistant Attorney General,

ELLIS N. SLACK,

A. F. PRESCOTT,

I. HENRY KUTZ,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General,

Department of Justice Building,
Washington 25, D. C.

ERNEST A. TOLIN,

United States Attorney,

E. H. MITCHELL, and

EDWARD R. McHALE,

Assistant United States Attorneys,

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

600 Federal Building,

Los Angeles 12, California.

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Questions presented	3
Statutes and regulations involved.....	3
Statement	4
Statement of points to be urged.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument	13

I.

The record establishes that at all times after the estate came under the custody and control of the court, both in the Arrangement and bankruptcy proceedings, the estate assets were adequate to create a trust to cover the amount of the withholding taxes deducted from wages paid to its employees 13

II.

A bankruptcy court, as a court of equity, will require the administration of an estate under its control to proceed in accordance with the congressional mandate and direct, in trust for the United States, the segregation of estate assets sufficient to pay the withholding taxes deducted and the distribution to the United States, as trust beneficiary, of the amount of the trust fund so segregated..... 15

A. The mandate of Section 3661 of the Internal Revenue Code required the court officers administering the instant estate under the control of the bankruptcy court to hold in trust for the United States and pay to the United States the amount of taxes withheld..... 17

	PAGE
B. The estate funds have without interruption at all times since the filing of the petition for an Arrangement remained under the control of the bankruptcy court through its officers.....	20
C. No question of tracing trust property is involved, since the bankruptcy court, as a court of equity, will direct its officers in administering this estate, in its judicial custody and under its control, to comply with equitable obligations imposed by law.....	23
III.	
In any event, the trust fund can here be traced into the bankrupt estate	30
Conclusion	22

INDEX TO APPENDIX

	PAGE
Bankruptcy Act, Chap. 541, 30 Stats. 544:	
Section 342 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 742).....	1
Section 343 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 743).....	1
Section 1401 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 1401).....	1
Section 1622 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 1622).....	2
Section 3661 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 3661).....	2
Treasury Regulations 106, Section 402.304.....	3
Treasury Regulations 116, Section 405.301.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
City of New York v. Rassner, 127 F. 2d 703.....	
.....16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30	
Frank, In re, 25 Fed. Supp. 1005.....	23
Garrison v. Edward Brown & Sons, 25 Cal. 2d 473.....	31
Goldberger, In re, 32 Fed. Supp. 615.....	30
Grasso v. Oehmann, 75 Wash. Law Rep. 827, 54 A. 2d 570.....	19
Hood v. Hardesty, 94 F. 2d 26; cert. den., 303 U. S. 661.....	26
Independent Automobile Forwarding Corp., In re, 118 F. 2d 537; reversed sub. nom. United States v. New York, 315 U. S. 510.....	23
Kenney & Greenwood, In re, 23 F. 2d 681.....	27
McKee v. Paradise, 299 U. S. 119.....	30
New Bedford Rest., In re, 40 Fed. Supp. 288.....	23
Pepper v. Litton, 308 U. S. 295.....	24
Scully v. Pacific States Savings & Loan Co., 88 F. 2d 384; cert. den., 301 U. S. 704.....	32
Shipe v. Consumers' Service Co., 28 F. 2d 53.....	27
Simmonds, Ex parte, 16 Q. B. D. 308.....	25
Standard Oil Co. v. Hawkins, 74 Fed. 395.....	25
United States v. Fogarty, 164 F. 2d 26.....	20

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Chap. 541, 30 Stats. 544:	
Secs. 301-399 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Secs. 701-799).....	20
Sec. 302 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 702).....	22
Sec. 311 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 711).....	20
Sec. 313 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 713).....	20
Sec. 314 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 714).....	20
Sec. 322 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 722).....	2, 21, 22
Sec. 332 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 732).....	20

iv.

	PAGE
Sec. 336 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 736).....	20
Sec. 341 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 741).....	20
Sec. 342 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 742).....	21
Sec. 343 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 743).....	21
Sec. 368 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 768).....	21
Sec. 369 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 769).....	21
Sec. 377 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 777)	2, 21
Sec. 378 (11 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 778).....	22

Internal Revenue Code :

Sec. 35 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 35).....	19
Sec. 1400 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 1400)	6, 19
Sec. 1401 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 1401).....	20
Sec. 1430 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 1430).....	28
Sec. 1622 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 1622).....	20
Sec. 1627 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 1627).....	28
Sec. 2707 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 2707).....	28
Sec. 3661 (26 U. S. C., 1946 Ed., Sec. 3661).....	
.....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 24, 28, 30
Revenue Act of 1934, Chap. 277, 48 Stats. 680, Sec. 607.....	17

MISCELLANEOUS

House Conference Rep. No. 1385, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., p. 32 (1939-1 Cum. Bull. (Part 2) 627, 639-640).....	18
Senate Report No. 558, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., p. 53 (1939-1 Cum. Bull. (Part 2) 586, 626).....	17
Treasury Regulations 106, Sec. 402.304.....	19, 28
Treasury Regulations 116:	
Sec. 405.301	19, 28
Sec. 405.401	19

No. 12,811
